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Safety & Warranty Warnings

READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT
If unable to understand warnings, cautions, and/or instructions, contact the dealer or technical personnel if
applicable, before attempting to use the equipment. Otherwise, injury or damage may result.

SAFETY WARNINGS:

e Do not use bed outdoors.

¢ Do not use bed near explosives.

* Using bed with oxygen administering equipment other than
the nasal masked type creates a possible fire hazard.

e When using nasal or masked type administering equipment,
route and secure oxygen or air tubing properly to ensure
that tubing does not become entangled or damaged during
normal operation of the bed.

e Use caution when having liquids in or around the bed to
ensure no spilling occurs. In case of spillage, stand in a dry,
clean area of the floor and unplug the bed immediately.
Clean up spill and allow of the area around bed to dry
thoroughly before using the electric controls again. Do not
eat or drink hot liquids while operating the bed.

* This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or instructions
concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible
for their safety.

* Do not allow children or individuals with disabilities to
operate the bed without adult supervision.

¢ Do not allow any person or pet under the bed at any time.

e During bed operation, make sure body is positioned
within the confines of the bed. Do not place extremities
over the sides of the bed when operating bed functions.

WARRANTY WARNINGS:

Do not open or tamper with control box, motors, or remote
(with the exception of battery compartments). The warranty
will be void if the internal workings of these components are
tampered with.

RADIO FREQUENCY: 2.4 GHz

FCC COMPLIANCE:

Product Rating:

The motors are not designed to operate continuously for
more than [2] minutes in an [18] minute time period or
approximately 10% duty cycle. Attempting to circumvent or
exceed this rating will shorten the life expectancy of the
foundation and may void the warranty.

Operating Information:

 After power foundation assembly is completed, operate
remote control to ensure proper functions.

¢ Keep moving parts free of obstruction during bed operation
(including sheets, clothing, tubing, wiring, and products
using electric power cords).

e Distribute body weight evenly over bed surface. Do not
place entire weight on head or foot sections of the bed,
during repositioning and entering or exiting bed.

Hospital Use Disclaimer:

This power foundation is designed for residential use only.
It is not approved for hospital use and does not comply with
hospital standards.

Weight Limits:

This product is not rated to support weights in excess of

750 pounds inclusive of the mattress and bedding. The bed
will structurally support this weight, provided it is evenly
distributed across the foundation. The power foundation is

not designed to support or lift this amount in the head or foot
sections alone. Exceeding this weight restriction could damage
the bed and/or cause injury and will void the warranty.

A WARNING

DO NOT USE THIS BED IF WEIGHT
LIMITATION IS EXCEEDED

Want added peace of mind? An Extended Warranty is available for
purchase within 60 days of your original purchase date:

US: ghostbed.com/products/adjustable-base-extended-warranty
Canada: ghostbed.ca/products/adjustable-base-extended-warranty

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device
may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that

may cause undesired operation.

To comply with the FCC RF exposure requirements, no change to the antenna or the device is permitted. Any change to the an-
tenna or the device could result in the device exceeding the RF exposure requirement and void user’s right to operate the device.



Parts List

All electronics and components that need to be installed are located in boxes under the foundation
or attached to the frame. Before discarding the packing materials, ensure that all the parts are

accounted for.

A B
A |12
i i
AAA Batteries (2) 3-Piece 12" Power Supply (1)
Adjustable Legs (6)
D E
Remote Control (1) Power Cord (1) Mattress Retainer
Bracket (1)
G H
Sync Cable (1)* Bed Leg Strap (1)*

*Included with Twin XL bases only




Electronics Overview
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Installation Guide

Note: The base is heavy and requires 2 people to lift, for safety reasons. Keep the base in a flat position
before opening.

STEP 1

Carefully lift the folded base out of the shipping
carton and put it flat on the floor.

STEP 2

Unfold the base so the top side is facing down.
You'll notice the two side rails folded back along
the head section of the base.

STEP 3

Take the end of the side rail and unfold it, pulling
it toward the end of the base.




Installation Guide

STEP 4

Position the fabric section (without the foam)
alongside the USB hub.

STEP 5

Press the rail down firmly so it’s smooth and
straight. Repeat with the other side rail.

STEP 6

Find the top rail, which will be laying on its side.
Turn it vertical.




Installation Guide

STEP 7

Press the top rail against the edge firmly so it’s
smooth and upright.

STEP 8

Remove the accessory boxes and retainer bar,
which you'll see attached to the base.

**Please take note of your serial number and model
number, so you have those handy for future reference.
You'll also need them to register your warranty.

SERIAL #

MODEL #




Installation Guide

Attaching the bed legs

Remove the six (6) bed legs from the accessory box. Hand-tighten the legs by threading them
clockwise into the pre-threaded holes on the bed frame.

NOTE: The legs are 3 pieces, each 4” long. The
legs can be separated and attached to the base
using 1, 2 or all 3 parts (12" total).

Installing the retainer bar

STEP 1

Turn the bed frame over carefully, top side up.

STEP 2

Insert the ends of the retainer bar into the
quick-connect brackets located at the foot of the
bed. Press down firmly to ensure the bar is in place.




Installation Guide

Setting up the electronics

STEP1

Find the power supply and power cord in your
accessory boxes.

STEP 2

Connect the power supply lead from the control
box to the power supply.

STEP 3

Connect the power cord to the power supply.

STEP 4

Plug the power cord into a working electrical outlet.
The LED lights under the base will flash for 10
seconds.

STEP 5

Install the two (2) AAA batteries into the remote
control.

STEP 6

Confirm the remote control works by pressing the
lift buttons. Installation for single or independent
operation of the bed frame is now complete.



Remote Control Overview

Child Lock Pair with Control Box

Memory Position Flashlight ON/OFF

Head U
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Setting Programmable Positions and Pairing Remote

SAVING A SETTING TO MEMORY

Save your favorite custom position to memory with a few easy steps.

STEP 1 STEP 2

Adjust the head and/or foot to your desired position. Press and hold the “Flat Position” button Efor
about 5 seconds, until the lights on the remote start
flashing. Then, press and hold the “Memory” button
E for another 5 seconds, until the lights on the
remote begin flashing. The position is then saved.

STEP 3

To adjust your saved position, repeat steps 1 and 2.

CUSTOMIZING A PRESET POSITION

You can also use the Memory function to adjust any of the preset positions, such as Zero Gravity@ , TV E , Lounge
and Anti—Snore.

STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3

Starting in the preset position Press and hold the “Memory” Press and hold the same

of your choice, manually adjust button E for about 5 seconds, preset button you started in

the head and/or foot. until the lights on the remote to override the settings for
begin flashing. that preset.

PAIRING REMOTE

The original remote that comes in the box is already paired to the foundation. No further action is required. In the event that
the remote is not paired with the foundation, follow the steps below.

STEP 1 amm STEP2

Double-check that your batteries work. - Unplug the power cord

Replace if needed. and then plug it back in.

STEP 3 =

Press and hold the “PAIR” button until you see the lights flash. Your remote is now paired. THEER

Note: The remote will not pair if the Child Lock feature is on. To deactivate, press and hold ?é‘
the lock button @for about 5 seconds, until you see the blue backlight flicker rapidly. ee°




Special Functions

Emergency power down

Your adjustable bed frame comes with a power supply that, when powered with two new 9V
batteries, supports the emergency power down feature. If a power failure occurs while the head
and/or foot sections are raised, do the following:

STEP 1

Install two (2) new 9V batteries in the battery
compartment of the power supply.

STEP 2

Press the “Flat Position” button on the remote.

STEP 3

Replace the two (2) 9V batteries after this
procedure. The 9V batteries (not included in the
box) are for single use only.

Using the bed leg straps (Optional)

To help prevent bed separation when using two adjustable bases together, we recommend using
bed leg straps. Twin XL Adjustable Bases come with 1 bed leg strap in each box. These are optional
to use.

STEP 1

Wrap the bed legs (front & back) together
tightly using the bed leg straps.

STEP 2

Fasten the straps to prevent movement &
maintain stability.




Synchronizing Two Twin XL Bases

STEP1 STEP 2

Plug A and B bases to power source. Plug the synchronizing cable into 2 control boxes of 2 bases.

| .
SYNC
R

SYNC
e
o — .

Sync Cord
Then base A and base B can be simultaneous operated by Note: Sync cord is included with Twin XL bases only. If you
Remote A. don’t want to synchronize, simply set aside the cable—you

won't need it!

Remote A




Optional Accessories - Headboard Brackets

Parts List:

Scan for assembly video

A - 2" Bolts (2)

B - Wood Screws* (4)

C - Wrenches (2)

D - Nuts (2)

E - Washers (8)

F - Mounting Brackets (2)
G - T-Plates (2)

*optional for using with wood headboards
Bolt & Nut Size: M8-1.25

Assembly Instructions:

Start with your base top-side down.

STEP 1:

Align the mounting bracket (F) so the slot lines up
perpendicular with the leg hole and the end extends
past the top edge of your base.

STEP 2:
Screw the leg in to hold the mounting bracket (F) in
place. Repeat Steps 1 and 2 on the other side.

STEP 3:
Screw in the remaining legs (see page 7), and flip
base so it’s top-side up.

STEP 4:
Align the T-Plate (G) against the mounting bracket
(F), based on where your headboard lines up.

STEP 5:

Insert a bolt (A) with 1 washer (E) inward through
the T-Plate (G). Add a nut (D) and washer (E) on the
other side to hold the bolt in place, and then tighten
using the wrench (C).

Repeat on the other side. Attach your headboard to
the brackets, and then add your retainer bar (see
page 7).




Troubleshooting

In the event that the power foundation fails to operate, assess the symptoms and possible solutions

SYMPTOMS

provided in the chart below.

SOLUTIONS

Remote control illuminates
and appears to be operable,
but will not activate bed.

1. Verify that the power cord is plugged into a working, grounded electrical outlet. Test the
outlet by plugging in another working appliance.

2.Make sure the Child Lock feature is off. To check this, try pressing the Flashlight button. If
the flashlight doesn’t work, your Child Lock is probably on.

To deactivate the Child Lock, press and hold the lock button for about 5 seconds, until the
blue backlight flickers rapidly.

If it's still not functioning properly, reset the remote to its default factory settings. To do
this, press and hold the “ZG” button AND the “Flat Position” button simultaneously until the
backlight flashes. This may take up to 10 full seconds.

Tip: You can try restoring the factory settings anytime the base isn’t functioning as it’s
supposed to.

No features of the power
foundation will activate.

Program the remote control (see the Setting Programmable Positions and Pairing Remote
section of this manual for programming procedures).

Unplug the power cord, wait 30 seconds and plug back to reset electronic components.

The surge protection device or the electrical outlet may be defective. Test the outlet by
plugging in another working appliance.

Verify that the connector on the wired remote control is securely attached to the control box.

Check the power supply and the control box; you should see green lights on both. If not,
please call us at (954) 371-2004 for further troubleshooting.

Wireless remote will not
illuminate.

Replace the batteries in the wireless remote

Double check that the “LOCK” feature is not activated

Remote control is
unresponsive.

1. Sync the Remote - Unplug the base from the electrical outlet. Then, hold down the PAIR
button as you plug it back in. The lights will flash under the base. When the lights stop
flashing, release the hold on the PAIR button. The remote is now paired.

2.Check the Child Lock - When the Child Lock is on, your remote will appear to be “dead,”
even after changing the batteries. To turn Child Lock off, press and hold the lock button
for about 5 seconds, until the blue backlight flickers rapidly.

3.Restore the factory settings - Press and hold the “ZG” button AND the “Flat Position”
button simultaneously for 5 seconds until the backlight flashes. This will clear all
customized settings and return the adjustable base to factory default settings.

Note: An easy way to double-check your Child Lock feature is to test your Flashlight button.
If your base isn't working and the Flashlight won't turn on either, the Child Lock is likely on.




Troubleshooting

SYMPTOMS

SOLUTIONS

Base is stuck in one
position.

1. Check for obstructions (wall, toys, books, etc.)

2. See the “Emergency Power Down” instructions on page 11.

Head or foot section
will elevate, but will not
return to the horizontal
(flat) position.

Elevate the bed and check for any obstructions underneath. Remove obstructions.
Your head section may be too close to the wall. Adjust as needed.

Your headboard may be too close to the edge of the mattress. Check that there is enough
distance between the headboard brackets and mattress, and adjust as needed.

Head or foot lift functions
have minor interference
during operation.

Wireless remote may be experiencing radio frequency interference from other radio
transmitting devices. Wait several seconds, and then try again. See the FCC Compliance
Statement on page 1 of this guide for more information.

A clicking noise is heard
under the bed when
raising or lowering.

A soft clicking noise from the lift motor is normal.
No action is required.

You can also check the following:
* Using the wireless remote control, elevate the head and/or foot section to realign the lift/lower
mechanisms with the bed support platform.

* Verify that your base isn’t positioned against a wall, nightstand or other object that might cause
the vibration or noise.

e If your Adjustable Base is installed over a bed frame, verify that the massage motors are not
causing the bed frame (or bed frame components) to vibrate.

* Verify that the headboard attachment hardware is properly tightened (if used).

Remote is not pairing.

If your remote isn’t pairing, it's very possible that your Child Lock is on. An easy way to check
this is to test your Flashlight button. If the Flashlight doesn’t turn on, the Child Lock is likely on.

To deactivate the Child Lock, press and hold the lock button for about 5 seconds, until the
blue backlight flickers rapidly.

| THANKYOU FOR PURCHASING
GHOSTBED

By Nature's Sleep’
POWER ADJUSTABLE BASE

THANK YOU FOR PURCHASING

Questions or need additional help?
Contact us and we’'ll be happy to help.

Email: sleep@ghostbed.com
Phone

US: (954) 371-2004
Canada: (833) 933-0199



Avertissements de sécurité et garantie

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES AVANT D’'UTILISER CE PRODUIT
S'il vous est impossible de comprendre les avertissements ou les instructions, contactez le
revendeur ou le personnel technique avant d'utiliser l'équipement.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE:

¢ Ne pas utiliser le lit a I'extérieur.

¢ Ne pas utiliser le lit a proximité d'explosifs.

 L'utilisation de ce lit avec un équipement d'administration
d'oxygene autre que le type a masque nasal crée un
risque d’incendie.

e Lorsque vous utilisez un équipement a oxygéne nasal
ou masqué, fixez correctement le tube a oxygéne
pour éviter que les tubes ne s'emmeélent ou ne soient
endommagés pendant le fonctionnement normal du lit.

¢ Faites attention avec les liquides sur ou autour du lit
pour éviter de renverser. En cas de déversement, restez
dans un endroit sec et débranchez immédiatement le lit.
Nettoyez le déversement et laissez la zone autour du lit
sécher complétement avant de réutiliser les commandes
électriques. Ne pas manger ni boire de liquides chauds
pendant le fonctionnement du lit.

e Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou
manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins
qu’une surveillance ou des instructions concernant
I'utilisation de l'appareil aient été données par une
personne responsable de leur sécurité.

* Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les personnes handicapées
utiliser le lit sans surveillance.

e Ne laissez aucune personne ou animal domestique sous
le lit.

¢ Pendant le fonctionnement du lit, assurez-vous que le
corps est placé dans les limites du lit. Ne placez pas les
extrémités sur les cotés du lit lorsque vous utilisez ses
fonctions.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE GARANTIE:

N'ouvrez pas et ne modifiez pas le boitier de commande,
les moteurs ou la télécommande (a I'exception des
compartiments a piles). La garantie sera annulée si le
fonctionnement interne de ces composants est altéré.

FREQUENCE RADIO: 2.4 GHz

CONFORMITE FCC:

Limitations du produit:

Les moteurs ne sont pas congus pour fonctionner en continu pendant
plus de 2 minutes sur une période de 18 minutes, ou un cycle de
service denviron 10 %. Tenter de contourner ou de dépasser cette cote
réduira lespérance de vie de la fondation et peut annuler la garantie.

Informations pour l'utilisation:

¢ Une fois 'assemblage de la fondation terminé, utilisez
la télécommande pour vous assurer de son bon
fonctionnement.

* Veillez a ce que les piéces en mouvement ne soient pas
obstruées pendant le fonctionnement du lit (y compris
les draps, les vétements, les tubes, les cables et les
produits utilisant des cordons d’alimentation).

e Répartissez le poids du corps uniformément sur la
surface du lit. Ne placez pas tout votre poids sur
les sections de la téte ou des pieds du lit lors du
repositionnement et de I'entrée ou de la sortie du lit.

Usage a I'hopital:

Cette base réglable est congue pour un usage résidentiel
uniquement. Il est non approuvé pour usage hospitalier et non
conforme aux normes hospitaliéres.

Limites de poids:

Ce produit n'est pas congu pour supporter des poids supérieurs a 750
livres, matelas et literie compris. Le lit supportera structurellement ce
poids, a condition qu'il soit uniformément réparti sur les fondations.
La base motorisée n'est pas congue pour supporter ou soulever cette
quantité uniquement dans les sections de la téte ou des pieds. Le
dépassement de cette limite de poids pourrait endommager le lit et /
ou causer des blessures et annulera la garantie.

A ATTENTION

NE PAS UNTILISER CE LIT SI LA LIMITE
DE POIDS EST DEPASSEE

Vous voulez plus de tranquillité d'esprit? Une garantie prolongée est
disponible a lachat dans les 60 jours suivant la date d'achat dorigine:

Etats Unis: ghostbed.com/products/adjustable-base-extended-warranty
Canada: ghostbed.ca/products/adjustable-base-extended-warranty

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions
suivantes: (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les
interférences regues, y compris celles pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Pour se conformer aux exigences d'exposition RF de la FCC, aucune modification de 'antenne ou de l'appareil est autorisée.
Toute modification de I'antenne ou du périphérique pourrait entrainer le dépassement de I'exigence d'exposition aux RF par
le périphérique et annuler le droit de l'utilisateur a utiliser le périphérique.



Liste des pieces

Tous les composants électroniques et composants a installer se trouvent dans les boites situées sous
la fondation ou fixés au chassis. Avant de jeter les matériaux d'emballage, assurez-vous que toutes

les piéces sont comptabilisées.

Piles AAA (2) 3-Piéce de 12po (30 Source de Courant (1)
cm) Pieds ajustable (6)

B C

————1

Cordon d’alimentation (1) Télécommande (1) Barre de retenue (1)
Attaché a la chassie

G H

Cable de synchronisation (1)*| Attache de jambe de lit (1)*

*Inclus dans les bases Twin XL seulement.




Guide de référence de la base ajustable GhostBed
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Guide d’'installation

Remarque: La base est lourde, nous vous recommandons donc de demander de I'aide a un ami lors de
la configuration. Pour des raisons de sécurité, maintenez la base a plat avant de l'ouvrir.

1 Etape 1
N

Soulevez avec précaution la base pliée hors du
carton d'expédition et posez-la a plat sur le sol.

GHOSTBED TwinXt 45

b 1)

Etape 2

Dépliez la base de maniere a ce que la face
supérieure soit tournée vers le bas. Vous
remarquerez les deux rails latéraux repliés le long
de la section de téte de la base.

Etape 3

Prenez l'extrémité du rail latéral et dépliez-le en le
tirant vers l'extrémité de la base.




Guide d’'installation

Etape 4

Positionnez la partie en tissu (sans la mousse) a
c6té du hub USB.

Etape 5

Appuyez fermement sur le rail pour gqu'il soit lisse
et droit. Répétez avec l'autre rail latéral.

Etape 6

Trouvez le rail supérieur, qui sera couché sur le
c6té. Tournez-le verticalement.




Guide d’'installation

Etape 7

Appuyez fermement le rail supérieur contre le
bord pour qu'il soit lisse et droit.

Etape 8

Retirez les boftes d’accessoires et la barre de
retenue, que vous verrez attachées a la base.

**\euillez noter votre numéro de série et votre
numéro de modele afin de les avoir a portée de
main pour référence future.

Série #

Modeéle #




Guide d’'installation

Attacher les Pieds

Retirez les six (6) pieds du lit de la boite a accessoires. Serrez les pieds a la main en les vissant
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre dans les trous pré-filetés du cadre du lit.

Installation de la barre de retenue

Remarque: Les pieds sont en 3 pieces, chacune
de 4po de long. Les pattes peuvent étre séparées
et fixées a la base en utilisant 1, 2 ou les 3 parties
(12po au total).

Etape 1

Soigneusement retourner la base, le dessus en haut.

Etape 2

Insérez les extrémités de l'attache de retenue dans
les supports a connexion rapide situés au pied du lit.
Appuyez fermement pour vous assurer que la barre
est en place.



Guide d’installation

Mise en place de I'électronique

Etape 1

Trouvez le bloc d’alimentation et le cordon
d’alimentation dans vos boites d’accessoires.

Etape 2

Connectez le cordon dalimentation du boitier de
commande a source de courant.

Etape 3

Connectez le cordon d'alimentation a l'alimentation.

Etape 4

Branchez le cordon d’alimentation dans une prise
électrique. Les lumieres clignoteront pendant 10
secondes.

Etape 5

Installez les 2 piles AAA dans la télécommande.

Etape 6

Confirmez que la télécommande fonctionne en
appuyant sur les boutons de levage.



Instructions de la Télécommande

Verrouillage enfant Apparier

Mémoire de position Lampe de poche

Téte vers le haut -, PR
Position de télévision

Position Gravité zéro
Pieds vers le bas

Pieds vers le haut
Position a plat
Anti-ronflement
Position de lecture
Téte vers le bas
Minuteur de massage 10/20/30 minutes

Massage de la téte
Massage des pied
Minuterie de massage

Modes de massage

\ Lumiéres sous le lit

Massage ON/OFF

GH®ST

Régler Boutons instantanés Massage
N | | <= | Téte vers le haut/bas Tv | Position de télévision =22 | Massage de la téte ON
=~ | |=~| Pieds vers le haut/bas 3 | Position de lecture roor | Massage des pieds ON
: Tenir pour lampe de poche ze | Position de gravité zéro "> |Choisissez entre 5 paramétres de

message

| Position a plat

omerel Massage ON/OFF

m | Position programmable

Tmer | Minuterie de massage

7% | Lumieres sous le lit ON/OFF

Position anti-ronflement

@ | Verrouiller la télécommande / Appuyez
pendant 5 secondes pour déverrouiller




Régler Positions Programmable et Appariement Télécommande

Enregistrement d'un Paramétre en mémoire

Enregistrez votre position personnalisée préférée en mémoire en quelques étapes simples.

Etape 1 Etape 2

Ajustez la téte et/ou le pied a la position souhaitée. Appuyez sur le bouton « Mémoire » et maintenez-
le enfoncé jusqu’a ce que les voyants de la
télécommande commencent a clignoter. La position
est alors enregistrée.

Etape 3

Pour ajuster votre position enregistrée, répétez les
étapes 1 et 2.

Personnalisation d’'une position prédéfinie

Vous pouvez également utiliser la fonction Mémoire pour régler 'une des positions prédéfinies, telles que Zero Gravity, TV,
Lounge et Anti-Snore.

Etape 1 Etape 2 Etape 3

En partant de la position Appuyez sur le bouton « Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé

prédéfinie de votre choix, Mémoire » et maintenez-le le méme bouton de préréglage

ajustez manuellement la téte enfoncé jusqu’a ce que les avec lequel vous avez

et/ou le pied. voyants de la télécommande commencé pour remplacer les
commencent a clignoter. paramétres de ce préréglage.

Apparier de votre Télécommande

La télécommande d'origine fournie dans la boite est déja associée a la fondation. Aucune autre action est nécessaire. Si la
télécommande n'est pas associée a la fondation, suivez les étapes ci-dessous.

Etape 1 am Etape 2

Vérifiez que vos piles fonctionnent. - Débranchez le cordon

Remplacez si besoin. dalimentation, puis
rebranchez-le.

Etape 3

Appuyez sur le bouton « PAIR » et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu’a ce que les voyants
clignotent. Votre télécommande est maintenant appairée.

Remarque: la télécommande ne s'appariera pas si la fonction Verrouillage enfant est
activée. Pour désactiver, maintenez enfoncé le bouton de verrouillage jusqu’a ce que le
rétroéclairage bleu clignote rapidement (environ 5 secondes).



Fonctions Spéciales

Panne d'électricité d'urgence

Votre base est livrée avec une fonction “mode plat d'urgence” lorsqu’elle est alimentée par 2 piles de 9
volts. Les battieries ne fonctionneront que pour un usage unique.

Si une panne de courant se produit alors que les sections de la téte et / ou du pied sont levées,

procédez comme suit:

Etape 1

Installez 2 nouveaux batteires de 9 volts dans
the source de coutant.

Etape 2

Appuyez sur le bouton « Position a plat » de la
télécommande.

Etape 3

Remplacez la pile apres avoir utilisé cette fonction.

Utilisation de sangles de jambe de lit (facultatif)

Pour aider a empécher la séparation du lit lors de l'utilisation de deux bases réglables ensemble,
nous vous recommandons d’utiliser des attaches de jambe de lit. Les bases ajustables Twin XL sont
livrées avec 1 attache de jambe de lit dans chaque boite. Ceux-ci sont facultatifs a utiliser.

Etape 1

Enveloppez fermement les pieds du lit (avant et
arriere) a l'aide des attaches des pieds du lit.

Etape 2

Attachez les attaches pour empécher le
mouvement et maintenir la stabilité.



Synchroniser deux bases réglables

Si vous préférez synchroniser 2 bases Twin XL afin qu'elles fonctionnent comme une base King
size standard, suivez les 3 étapes ci-dessous.

Etape 1 Etape 2

Branchez les bases A et B aux prises électriques Branchez le céble de synchronisation dans les 2 boitiers de

controle des bases A et B.
5 +

“‘d Cable de synchronization

Etape 3

Les bases A et B peuvent maintenant étre contrélées par la Remarque: Le cordon de synchronisation est inclus avec
télécommande A les bases Twin XL uniqguement. Si vous ne souhaitez pas

synchroniser, mettez simplement de c6té le cable, vous n'en
aurez pas besoin !

Télécommande A




Accessoires Optionnels - Supports de téte de

Liste des piéces:

Scanner pour la vidéo
d’assemblage

A - Boulons de 2 po (2)

B - Vis a bois* (4)

C - Clés (2)

D - Ecrous (2)

E - Laveuses (8)

F - Supports de Montage (2)
G - Plaquesen T (2)

*en option pour une utilisation avec des tétes de lit en bois
Taille Boulons et Ecrous: M8-1.25

Instructions de montage:

Commencez avec votre base vers le bas.

Etape 1:

Alignez le support de montage (F) de sorte que la fente
soit perpendiculaire au trou du pied et que

l'extrémité dépasse le bord supérieur de votre base.

Etape 2:
Vissez le pied pour maintenir le support de montage (F)
en place. Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 de l'autre coté.

Etape 3:
Vissez les pattes restantes (voir page 22) et retournez
la base.

Etape 4:

Alignez la plaque en T (G) contre le support de
montage (F), en fonction de I'alignement de votre téte
de lit.

Etape 5:

Insérez un boulon (A) avec 1 rondelle (E) vers
lintérieur a travers la plaque en T (G). Ajoutez un écrou
(D) et une rondelle (E) de l'autre c6té pour maintenir le
boulon en place, puis serrez a l'aide de la clé (C).

Répétez de l'autre coté. Fixez votre téte de lit aux supports,
puis ajoutez votre barre de retenue (voir page 22).




Dépannage

Symptome

Solution

La télécommande s’allume
et semble fonctionner, mais
n‘active pas le lit.

Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation est branché dans une prise électrique mise a la
terre. Testez la prise en branchant un autre appareil en état de marche. Assurez-vous que
la fonction Verrouillage enfant est désactivée. Pour vérifier cela, essayez d’appuyer sur le
bouton Lampe de poche. Si la lampe de poche ne fonctionne pas, votre sécurité enfant
est probablement activée.

Pour désactiver le verrouillage enfant, maintenez enfoncé le bouton de verrouillage
pendant environ 5 secondes, jusqu’a ce que le rétroéclairage bleu clignote rapidement.

S'il ne fonctionne toujours pas correctement, réinitialisez la télécommande a ses
paramétres d’'usine par défaut. Pour ce faire, maintenez enfoncés simultanément le
bouton « ZG » ET le bouton « Position a plat » jusqu’a ce que le rétroéclairage clignote.
Cela peut prendre jusqu’a 10 secondes complétes.

Astuce : vous pouvez essayer de restaurer les parametres d’'usine a chaque fois que la
base ne fonctionne pas comme elle est censée le faire.

Aucune fonctionnalité
de la base motorisée ne
s'activera.

Programmez la télécommande (voir la section Réglage des positions programmables et
appairage de la télécommande de ce manuel pour les procédures de programmation).

Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation, attendez 30 secondes et rebranchez pour réinitialiser
les composants électroniques.

Le dispositif de protection contre les surtensions ou la prise électrique peuvent étre
défectueux. Testez la prise en branchant un autre appareil en état de marche.

Vérifiez que le connecteur de la télécommande filaire est solidement fixé au boitier de
commande.

Vérifiez 'alimentation et le boitier de commande ; vous devriez voir des lumiéres vertes sur
les deux. Si ce n'est pas le cas, veuillez nous appeler pour un dépannage plus approfondi
Etats-Unis : (954) 859-2710

Canada: (833) 933-0199

La télécommande sans fil ne
s‘allume pas.

Remplacez les piles de la télécommande sans fil.

La télécommande ne
répond pas.

1. Synchronisez la télécommande - Débranchez la base de la prise électrique. Ensuite,
maintenez le bouton PAIR enfoncé pendant que vous le rebranchez. Les lumiéres
clignoteront sous la base. Lorsque les lumiéeres arrétent de clignoter, reldchez le bouton
PAIR. La télécommande est maintenant appairée.

2.Vérifiez la sécurité enfant - Lorsque la sécurité enfant est activée, votre télécommande
semblera « morte », méme apres avoir changé les piles. Pour désactiver la fonction
Sécurité enfant, maintenez enfoncé le bouton de verrouillage pendant environ 5 secondes,
jusqua ce que le rétroéclairage bleu clignote rapidement.

3.Restaurez les parametres d'usine. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton « ZG »
ET le bouton « Position a plat » simultanément pendant 5 secondes jusqu’a ce que le
rétroéclairage clignote. Cela effacera tous les parametres personnalisés et raménera la
base réglable aux paramétres d'usine par défaut.

Remarque: un moyen simple de revérifier votre fonction Verrouillage enfant consiste a tester
le bouton de votre lampe de poche. Si votre base ne fonctionne pas et que la lampe de
poche ne sallume pas non plus, le verrouillage parental est probablement activé.



Dépannage

Symptome

Solution

La base est coincée dans
une position.

1. Vérifiez s'il y a des obstacles (mur, jouets, livres, etc.).

2. Voir les instructions « Mise hors tension d’'urgence » a la page 11.

La section de la téte ou des
pieds s'élévera, mais ne
reviendra pas a la position
horizontale (a plat).

Elevez le lit et vérifiez qu'il ny a pas d'obstruction en dessous. Retirez les obstacles.
Votre section de téte est peut-étre trop prés du mur. Ajustez au besoin.

Votre téte de lit est peut-étre trop prés du bord du matelas. Vérifiez qu'il y a suffisamment de
distance entre les supports de la téte de lit et le matelas, et ajustez au besoin.

Les fonctions de levage

de la téte ou des pieds ont
des interférences mineures
pendant l'opération.

Vérifiez les piles de la télécommande sans fil, remplacez-les par deux (2) nouvelles piles
AAA si nécessaire.

Appuyez sur les boutons de levage carrément et avec précision.
La télécommande sans fil peut subir des interférences de fréquence radio provenant d'autres

appareils de transmission radio. Attendez quelques secondes, puis réessayez. Voir la
déclaration de conformité FCC a la page 1 de ce guide pour plus d’informations.

Jentends un cliquetis sous
le lit lors de la montée ou
de la descente.

Un léger cliquetis du moteur de levage est normal.

Vous pouvez également vérifier les éléments suivants:
* Alaide de la télécommande sans fil, élevez la section téte et/ou pied pour réaligner les
mécanismes de levage/d'abaissement avec la plate-forme de support du lit.

« Vérifiez que votre base n'est pas positionnée contre un mur, une table de chevet ou un autre
objet susceptible de provoquer des vibrations ou du bruit.

* Sivotre base réglable est installée sur un cadre de lit, vérifiez que les moteurs de massage ne
font pas vibrer le cadre de lit (ou les composants du cadre de lit).

* Vérifiez que le matériel de fixation de la téte de lit est correctement serré (le cas échéant).

La télécommande ne
s'apparie pas.

| Nercisaoracneie
GHOSTBED

par Nature’s Sleep
Base Réglable

Merci d’avoir acheté

Si votre télécommande ne s'apparie pas, il est trés possible que votre sécurité enfant soit
activée. Un moyen simple de vérifier cela est de tester le bouton de votre lampe de poche. Si
la lampe de poche ne s'allume pas, le verrouillage parental est probablement activé.

Pour désactiver le verrouillage enfant, maintenez enfoncé le bouton de verrouillage pendant
environ 5 secondes, jusqua ce que le rétroéclairage bleu clignote rapidement.

Des questions ou besoin d’aide
supplémentaire ? Contactez-nous et
nous serons heureux de vous aider.

Courriel: sleep@ghostbed.com
Téléphone

Etats-Unis: (954) 371-2004
Canada: (833) 933-0199



GHOSTEED

By Nature's Sleep”

POWER ADJUSTABLE BASE

05-2023



